
 

              
 

Council Meeting Date:   March 23, 2015  Agenda Item:   7(c) 
              

 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 
 

 

AGENDA TITLE: Motion Authorizing the City Manager to Extend the Contract with 
Allbright Floor Care for Janitorial Services 

DEPARTMENT: Administrative Services Department  
PRESENTED BY: Patti Rader, Interim Administrative Services Director  
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     __X__ Motion                   

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
Staff is requesting that City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a short term 
janitorial services contract extension with Allbright Floor Care (doing business as Pro 
Team Janitorial) in the amount of $60,000.  Pro Team Janitorial is currently under a 
short-term contract extension that will expire on March 31, 2015.  A second short-term 
contract extension from April 1 through June 30, 2015 is being requested. 
 
The extension allows staff sufficient time to work with the Washington State Department 
of Enterprise Services (DES) for janitorial services.  DES administers a janitorial 
services program that pre-qualifies janitorial companies through a competitive bidding 
program.  Municipal agencies, including Shoreline, are permitted to utilize this service 
for their janitorial services needs.  When the selection process is complete, staff will 
bring this item back to Council with a recommendation for continuing janitorial services.  
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
The cost to extend the current janitorial services contract for three months with Allbright 
Floor Care is $60,000.  The 2015 Operating Budget includes funding to pay for these 
services. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a short-term 
contract extension with Allbright Floor Care (doing business as Pro Team Janitorial) in 
the amount of $60,000 from April 1 through June 30, 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager DT City Attorney MK 

  Page 1  7c-1



 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Administrative Services Department, Central Services Division oversees the 
management of janitorial services for all City of Shoreline facilities.  The City has 
historically utilized private companies to perform this work as selected in accordance 
with the City’s purchasing polices.  Allbright Floor Care has been the janitorial service 
provider since 2009 after being initially selected through a Request for Proposal (RFP) 
process.  The facilities that are included in Allbright Floor Care’s contract include 
Shoreline City Hall, the Shoreline Swimming Pool, Spartan Recreation Center, 
Richmond Highlands Recreation Center, Shoreline Police Station and all of the City’s 
park restrooms. 
 
The primary contract for Allbright Floor Care began on January 1, 2011 and ran for one 
year with three additional one year term options for a total of four years (see Attachment 
A).  These additional one year terms were optioned by the City with the last Council 
discussion occurring on December 9, 2013 to approve the final one year contract 
extension through the end of 2014. 
 
The City Manager then approved an amendment to the contract, extending service for 
three additional months from January 1 to March 31, 2015 (Attachment B).  This 
extension was to allow City staff time to conduct the selection process for a new service 
provider.  However, the selection process will not be completed prior to the expiration of 
the current contract extension. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Since the existing contract was expiring, Central Services staff collaborated during 2014 
with Parks and Recreation, Police and Public Works staff by soliciting their input to 
develop an updated scope of work for each facility that is serviced by janitorial services, 
including all labor, equipment and environmentally approved supplies. 
 
Central Services Staff have also been in discussions with the Washington State 
Department of Enterprise Services (DES) as an option for contracting janitorial services.  
DES administers a janitorial services program that pre-qualifies janitorial companies.  
Municipal agencies, including Shoreline, are permitted to utilize this service for their 
janitorial services needs.  The DES program provides the following features: 
 

• Pre-qualification and reference scoring performed by DES 
• Standardized Work Request Form  
• Improved Request for Quote and Qualification Forms for Bidders 
• Faster turn-around service for customers 
• Use of environmental friendly cleaning products 
• Minority & Women Business Enterprise Suppliers 

 
Staff will continue to work with DES staff throughout this proposed extension time period 
to identify a preferred service provider for janitorial services.  Staff will then bring this 
item back to Council with a recommendation for a new contract prior to the conclusion 
of this contract extension term. 

  Page 2  7c-2



 

This contract extension includes a cost increase of $10,486.73 to the current contract 
and will bring the total cost of Amendment 5 to $60,000.00.  For additional information 
refer to Exhibit A.   The City recommends this rate increase for the following reasons: 

• The janitorial supplies are included in the monthly cost.  Over the life of the 
contract (almost 5.5 years), there has been a substantial increase in the cost of 
the supplies.   

• The City of Shoreline increased the requirements from the vendor starting in 
January 2015.  These requirements have increased the overhead costs for the 
vendor.  Additionally, the overhead rate for this contract has not increased 
throughout the life of the contract.   

• If the City decided to temporarily contract with another vendor for the three 
months covered in this amendment, it is estimated that another vendor would 
charge a premium to take on this short-term contract.  Also, there is a large staff 
time investment on the selection of a contractor and providing orientation to the 
new contractor.  

 
For these reasons, the cost to change the contractor far outweighs the option of 
bringing in a temporary janitorial service provider.  
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
The cost to extend the current janitorial services contract for three months with Allbright 
Floor Care is $60,000.  The 2015 Operating Budget includes funding to pay for these 
services. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a short-term 
contract extension with Allbright Floor Care (doing business as Pro Team Janitorial) in 
the amount of $60,000 from April 1 through June 30, 2015. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – 2011 Contract with Allbright Floor Care 
Attachment B – 2015 Contract Extension with Allbright Floor Care 
Exhibit A – Allbright Floor Care Monthly Price List 

  Page 3  7c-3



ATTACHMENT A
CONTRACT 6048

7c-4



7c-5



7c-6



7c-7



7c-8



7c-9



7c-10



7c-11



7c-12



7c-13



7c-14



7c-15



7c-16



7c-17



7c-18



7c-19



7c-20



7c-21



7c-22



7c-23



7c-24



7c-25



7c-26



7c-27



7c-28



7c-29



7c-30



7c-31



7c-32



7c-33



7c-34



7c-35



7c-36



7c-37



7c-38



7c-39



7c-40



7c-41



7c-42



7c-43



7c-44



7c-45



7c-46



7c-47



7c-48



7c-49



7c-50



7c-51



7c-52



7c-53



7c-54



7c-55



7c-56



7c-57



7c-58



7c-59



7c-60



7c-61



7c-62



7c-63



7c-64



7c-65



7c-66



7c-67



ATTACHMENT A
Contract Amendment 7873

Attachment B

7c-68



Attachment B

7c-69



Program Name
Current 2015 Monthly 

Total 
Requested 

Amendment 5
City Hall 4,211.60$                    5,096.03$                   

Police Administration 1,143.08$                    1,383.13$                   

Parks - Aquatics 1,852.63$                    2,241.68$                   

Rec Center 1,101.37$                    1,332.65$                   

Spartan Gym 3,792.13$                    4,588.47$                   

Parks - Operations 14 Restrooms 4,403.62$                    5,358.04$                   

Monthly Total 16,504.42$                  20,000.00$                 

Amendment 5 Total (April 1 - June 30, 2015) 49,513.27$                  60,000.00$                 

Allbright Floor Care
Amendment 5, Exhibit A

7c-70


	Staff Report
	Att A - 2011 Contract with Allbright
	Att B - 2015 Contract Extension with Allbright
	Ex A - Allbright Floor Care Monthly Price List



